## **RESOLUTION 2023-055**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FRUITLAND PARK, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PLANNING AND ZONING BOARD CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR SELECTION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, annually the planning and zoning board is required to select from among its membership a chairman and vice-chair; and

**WHEREAS**, the planning and zoning board has selected Al Goldberg to serve as chairman and Daniel Dicus to serve as vice-chair; and

**WHEREAS,** in accordance with Sec. 31-27(c) of the City of Fruitland Park Code of Ordinances the selection to these positions is subject to the approval of the City Commission.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Commission approves Al Goldberg to serve as chairman and Daniel Dicus to serve as vice-chair of the planning and zoning board.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its final adoption by the City Commission of the City of Fruitland Park, Florida.

PASSED AND RESOLVED this 26<sup>th</sup> day of October 2023, by the City Commission of the City of Fruitland Park, Florida.

City of Fruitland Park

Chris Cheshire, Mayor

Attest:

Esther B. Coulson, City Clerk, MMC

Mayor Cheshire	1	(Yes),	(No),	(Abstained),	(Absent)
Vice Mayor DeGrave	/	(Yes),	(No),	(Abstained),	(Absent)
Commissioner Gunter	A	(Yes),	(No),	(Abstained),	(Absent)
Commissioner Mobilian	1	(Yes),	(No),	(Abstained),	(Absent)
Commissioner Bell	1	(Yes),	(No).	(Abstained).	(Absent)

Approved as to form and legality:

Anita Geraci-Carver, City Attorney